WASHINGTON, D.C. 20580 NOTICE OF APPEARANCE		
CASE NAME	FILE/DOCKET NUMBER	
In the Matter of	9305	
Union Oil Company of California		
Pursuant to Section 4.1 of the Commission's Rule of Pra the appearance of	ctice, enter in the above proceeding	
counsel or representative for the respondent (<i>Complete items 1, 2, 4, and 5 below</i>)		
counsel supporting the complaint (<i>Complete items 1, 3, 4 and 5 below</i>)		
1. COUNSEL OR REPRESENTATIVE	2. RESPONDENTS	
Include name, address and telephone for each	Include address and telephone numbers of all persons, partnerships corporations, or associations	
David P. Swenson Direct Phone: 202-736-2708 Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi L.L.P. 1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 1200 Washington, DC 20006 Phone: 202-775-0725 Fax: 202-223-8604	Union Oil Company of California 2141 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 4000 El Segundo, California 90245 310-726-7600	
L. China Terrell Direct Phone: 612-349-8295		
Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi L.L.P. 2800 LaSalle Plaza 800 LaSalle Avenue Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015 Phone: 612-349-8500 Fax: 612-349-4181		

4. SIGNATURE OF SENIOR COUNSEL		5. DATE SIGNED
Original signature on file with C	Commission.	July 23, 2004
Return this form to: H-159 Federal Trade Commission 600 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Washington, D.C. 20580		

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION WASHINGTON D.C.

In the Matter of

UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a corporation.

Docket No. 9305

DECLARATION OF DAVID P. SWENSON

I, David P. Swenson, declare:

1. I am an attorney with the law firm of Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi L.L.P., counsel

for Respondent Union Oil Company of California. I make this declaration pursuant to Rule 4.1(d)

of the Federal Trade Commission's Rules of Practice.

2. I am a member of the Bar of the District of Columbia (ID No. 453735), the Bar of

the State of Minnesota (ID No. 265214), and the Bar of the State of Illinois (ID No. 6226204). I

attest that I am in good standing within the legal profession.

3. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on July 14, 2004.

Signature on File with Commission David P. Swenson

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION WASHINGTON D.C.

In the Matter of

UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a corporation.

Docket No. 9305

DECLARATION OF L. CHINA TERRELL

I, L. China Terrell, declare:

1. I am an attorney with the law firm of Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi L.L.P., counsel

for Respondent Union Oil Company of California. I make this declaration pursuant to Rule 4.1(d)

of the Federal Trade Commission's Rules of Practice.

2. I am a member of the Bar of the State of Minnesota (ID No. 0310207). I attest that

I am in good standing within the legal profession.

3. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on July 22, 2004.

<u>Signature on File with Commission</u> L. China Terrell

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on July 23, 2004, I caused the original and two paper copies to be delivered for filing via U.S. Mail, and caused an electronic copy to be delivered for filing via e-mail of Union Oil Company of California's Notice of Appearance, together with the Declarations of David P. Swenson and L. China Terrell to:

Donald S. Clark, Secretary Federal Trade Commission 600 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Rm. H-159 Washington, DC 20580 E-mail: *secretary@ftc.gov*

I hereby certify that on July 23, 2004, I also caused two paper copies of Union Oil Company of California's Notice of Appearance, together with the Declarations of David P. Swenson and L. China Terrell to be delivered via U.S. Mail to:

The Honorable D. Michael Chappell Administrative Law Judge Federal Trade Commission 600 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Washington, DC 20580

I hereby certify that on July 23, 2004, I also caused one paper copy of Union Oil Company of California's Notice of Appearance, together with the Declarations of David P. Swenson and L. China Terrell to be served upon each person listed below via overnight delivery (Federal Express):

Chong S. Park, Esq. Bureau of Competition Federal Trade Commission 601 New Jersey Avenue NW, Drop 6264 Washington, DC 20001 Richard B. Dagen, Assistant Director through Chong S. Park, Esq. Bureau of Competition Federal Trade Commission 601 New Jersey Avenue NW, Drop 6264 Washington, DC 20001

Signature on File with Commission Bethany D. Krueger